# CH \$165.00 113789(

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM390780

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Wells Fargo Bank		07/08/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc.
Street Address:	3912 Brumbaugh Road
City:	New Enterprise
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16664
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	SCI Products Inc.
Street Address:	3912 Brumbaugh Road
City:	New Enterprise
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16664
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA
Name:	Work Area Protection Corp.
Street Address:	3912 Brumbaugh Road
City:	New Enterprise
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16664
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1137896	DIAMOND-TEX.	
Registration Number:	2408437	DIAMOND TEX	
Registration Number:	2483562	ULTRALITE	
Registration Number:	3354960	SMART CUSHION INNOVATIONS	
Registration Number:	3354961	SMART CUSHION	
Registration Number:	3994863	LANE CHANGER	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005831 FRAME: 0259

900370670

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028874288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-887-4000

**Email:** dc\_ipdocketing@akingump.com, dlee@akingump.com

Correspondent Name: David C, Lee

Address Line 1: Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
Address Line 2: 1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036-1564

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	696433.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Molly G. Barr
SIGNATURE:	/Molly G. Barr/
DATE SIGNED:	07/08/2016

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=NESL - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (executed)#page1.tif source=NESL - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (executed)#page2.tif source=NESL - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (executed)#page3.tif source=NESL - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005831 FRAME: 0260

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("Release") is made this 8th day of July, 2016, by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, with an office at 625 Marquette Avenue, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor, Minneapolis, MN (the "Secured Party"), as agent, in favor of New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., a Delaware corporation ("NESL"), SCI Products Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation ("SCI"), and Work Area Protection Corporation, an Illinois Corporation ("Work Area" and together with NESL and Work Area, collectively the "Debtors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by Debtors in favor of Secured Party, dated March 15, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Debtors granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of Debtors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, Debtors and Secured Party entered into the Trademark Security Agreement in connection with that certain Indenture dated as of March 15, 2012 (the "Indenture") and pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement, dated as of March 15, 2012 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on March 15, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4737/0385 with respect to the Marks;

WHEREAS, the Debtor's Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) under the Indenture have been satisfied in full and the security interest granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement has been released by Secured Party;

WHEREAS, Secured Party has the requisite power and authority to release and discharge its security interest in and to the Marks; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to confirm and evidence the termination and release of the security interest in, to and under the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, (ii) assigns to Debtors all of Secured Party's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) and (iii) terminates, cancels, releases and forever discharges any and all security interests it holds in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Marks set forth on Exhibit A.

Secured Party shall take all further reasonable actions, and provide to Debtors or their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Debtors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of

TRADEMARK REEL: 005831 FRAME: 0261

this Release, in each case, at Debtors' expense. By this instrument, Secured Party authorizes and requests Debtors to record this Release with the USPTO.

#38954102 vI

TRADEMARK REEL: 005831 FRAME: 0262 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Collateral Agent

Titla:

Vans Kleienko Vice President

# Exhibit A Trademarks

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:

# Registrations:

Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc.	Diamond-Tex.	1,137,896	07/15/80
New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc.	Diamond Tex and Design	2,408,437	11/28/00
New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc.	Ultralite	2,483,562	08/28/01
SCI Products Inc.	Smart Cushion Innovations	3,354,960	12/18/07
SCI Products Inc.	Smart Cushion	3,354,961	12/18/07
Work Area Protection Corp.	Lane Changer	3,994,863	07/12/11

Applications: None

#38954102 v2

**RECORDED: 07/08/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005831 FRAME: 0264